

South Australia

## **Motor Vehicles (Accident Towing Roster Scheme) Variation Regulations 2007**

under the *Motor Vehicles Act 1959*

---

### **Contents**

#### **Part 1—Preliminary**

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

#### **Part 2—Variation of *Motor Vehicles (Accident Towing Roster Scheme) Regulations 2000***

- 4 Variation of regulation 4—Interpretation
  - 5 Variation of regulation 17—Accident towing directions
  - 6 Variation of regulation 35—Authorisation Notices
  - 7 Variation of regulation 37—Duties
  - 8 Variation of regulation 40—Registrar's powers
  - 9 Variation of regulation 42—Cause for disciplinary action
  - 10 Variation of regulation 49—Attendance of other recovery vehicle may be called for in certain circumstances
- 

### **Part 1—Preliminary**

#### **1—Short title**

These regulations may be cited as the *Motor Vehicles (Accident Towing Roster Scheme) Variation Regulations 2007*.

#### **2—Commencement**

These regulations will come into operation on 30 April 2007.

#### **3—Variation provisions**

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

### **Part 2—Variation of *Motor Vehicles (Accident Towing Roster Scheme) Regulations 2000***

#### **4—Variation of regulation 4—Interpretation**

Regulation 4, definition of *inspector*—delete the definition

---

## **5—Variation of regulation 17—Accident towing directions**

Regulation 17(1)—delete "members of the police force" and substitute:  
police officers

## **6—Variation of regulation 35—Authorisation Notices**

Regulation 35(3)—delete "inspector" and substitute:  
authorised officer

## **7—Variation of regulation 37—Duties**

- (1) Regulation 37(1)(k)—delete "inspector or member of the police force" and substitute:  
authorised officer or police officer
- (2) Regulation 37(1)(u)—delete "inspector or a member of the police force" and substitute:  
authorised officer or a police officer

## **8—Variation of regulation 40—Registrar's powers**

Regulation 40(1)—delete "inspector" and substitute:  
authorised officer

## **9—Variation of regulation 42—Cause for disciplinary action**

Regulation 42(c)—delete "inspector or a member of the police force" and substitute:  
authorised officer or police officer

## **10—Variation of regulation 49—Attendance of other recovery vehicle may be called for in certain circumstances**

Regulation 49(1)—delete "inspector" and substitute:  
authorised officer

### **Note—**

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

### **Made by the Governor's Deputy**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council  
on 26 April 2007

No 50 of 2007

MTRAN09/04CS